

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

MIGUEL GARCIA, ALBERTO OLVERA)
GOMEZ, JOSE BOTELLA AVILA, GERALD)
PRINCILUS, and FARM LABOR ORGANIZING)
COMMITTEE,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

EUGENE SCALIA, in his official capacity as)
Secretary of Labor, and U.S. DEPARTMENT OF)
LABOR,)

Defendants.)

Civil Action No. 18-1968(RDM)

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS'
CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND
MOTION FOR JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS AND
REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION1

LEGAL STANDARD.....3

ARGUMENT4

I. Plaintiffs Have Standing to Challenge DOL’s Ongoing Policy and Practice.4

 A. FLOC has standing to sue based on the ongoing harms to its members.....7

 B. The Individual Plaintiffs have standing based on ongoing injury.9

 C. Plaintiffs’ claims are not moot.....13

II. DOL’s Policy and Practice is a Final Agency Action.14

 A. DOL’s policy and practice satisfies *Bennett*.15

 B. Plaintiffs’ challenge to a discrete agency policy and practice is not an impermissible programmatic attack.....17

III. Plaintiffs’ Claims are Timely.20

IV. DOL’s Practice of Ignoring the Prevailing Wage Rate Absent Third-Party Action is Contrary to its Regulations, and Arbitrary and Capricious.21

 A. The plain meaning of the regulation requires DOL to consider whether an offered wage meets or exceeds the prevailing wage.22

 B. DOL’s interpretation is not reasonable and does not warrant deference.23

 C. DOL’s practice is arbitrary and capricious.25

V. DOL’s Policy and Practice is Contrary to the INA Under DOL’s Own Interpretation of the Statute.27

VI. No Exception to Notice-and-Comment Requirements Applies to the Challenged Action. ...27

CONCLUSION.....30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Al Otro Lado, Inc. v. McAleenan</i> , 394 F. Supp. 3d 1168 (S.D. Cal. 2019).....	4
<i>American Fuel & Petrochemical Manufacturers v. EPA</i> , 937 F.3d 559 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	7
<i>American Institute of Certified Public Accountants v. IRS</i> , 804 F.3d 1193 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	9, 10
<i>American Postal Workers Union, AFL-CIO v. U.S. Postal Service</i> , 707 F.2d 548 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	23
<i>Americans for Safe Access v. DEA</i> , 706 F.3d 438 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	4
<i>Aracely, R. v. Nielsen</i> , 319 F. Supp. 3d 110 (D.D.C. 2018).....	14, 16
<i>Arden Wood, Inc. v. U.S. Citizenship & Immigration Services</i> , 480 F. Supp. 2d 141 (D.D.C. 2007).....	18
<i>Barnhart v. Walton</i> , 535 U.S. 212 (2002).....	23
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>California Communities Against Toxics v. EPA</i> , 934 F.3d 627 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	15
<i>California Public Utilities Commission v. FERC</i> , 879 F.3d 966 (9th Cir. 2018).....	25
<i>Cancino Castellar v. McAleenan</i> , 388 F. Supp. 3d 1218 (S.D. Cal. 2019).....	14
<i>Center for Auto Safety v. NHTSA</i> , 452 F.3d 798 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	15, 16
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. EPA</i> , 861 F.3d 174 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	7

Charter Operators of Alaska v. Blank,
844 F. Supp. 2d 122 (D.D.C. 2012).....4

Chase Bank USA, N.A. v. McCoy,
562 U.S. 195 (2011).....23

Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC,
467 U.S. 387 (1984).....27

Children’s Hospital of the King’s Daughters, Inc. v. Azar,
896 F.3d 615 (4th Cir. 2018)28

City of Houston v. Department of Housing & Urban Development,
24 F.3d 1421 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....178

County of Delaware, Pennsylvania v. Department of Transportation,
554 F.3d 143 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....8

Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro,
136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016).....26

FDIC v. Bank of America, N.A.,
308 F. Supp. 3d 197 (D.D.C. 2018).....20

Feld Entertainment Inc. v. American Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to Animals,
873 F. Supp. 3d 288 (D.D.C. 2012).....20

Florida Audubon Society v. Bentsen,
94 F.3d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....8

Fogo de Chao (Holdings) Inc. v. U.S. Department of Homeland Security,
769 F.3d 1127 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....25

FTC v. Standard Oil Co. of California,
449 U.S. 232 (1980).....14

Garcia v. Acosta,
393 F. Supp. 3d 93 (D.D.C. 2019).....7, 18

Grand Canyon Trust v. Public Service Co. of New Mexico,
283 F. Supp. 2d 1249 (D.N.M. 2003).....20

Haynesworth v. Miller,
820 F.2d 1245 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....3

Hernandez Flecha v. Quiros,
567 F.2d 1154 (1st Cir. 1977).....11

Hispanic Affairs Project v. Acosta,
901 F.3d 378 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....2, 8, 20

Humane Society of the U.S. v. Hodel,
840 F.2d 45 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....7

Jafarzadeh v. Nielsen,
321 F. Supp. 3d 19 (D.D.C. 2018).....298

Kisor v. Wilkie,
139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....22, 23, 24

Lindsey v. District of Columbia,
609 F. Supp. 2d 71 (D.D.C. 2009).....4

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....6, 9

Lujan v. National Wildlife Federation,
497 U.S. 871 (1990).....14, 17

Massachusetts v. EPA,
549 U.S. 497 (2007).....6, 8

Make the Road New York v. McAleenan,
No. 19-CV-2369 (KBJ), 2019 WL 4738070 (D.D.C. Sept. 27, 2019)16

Meina Xie v. Kerry,
780 F.3d 405 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....1, 15, 19

Mendoza v. Perez,
754 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... *passim*

NAACP v. Trump,
298 F. Supp. 3d 209 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....7

National Association of Home Builders v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers,
417 F.3d 1272 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....7

National Cable & Telecommunications Association v. Brand X Internet Services,
545 U.S. 967 (2005).....26

National Lifeline Association v. FCC,
921 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....28

National Wildlife Federation v. Burford,
835 F.2d 305 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....5

In re Navy Chaplaincy,
697 F.3d 1171 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....8, 9, 12

NB ex rel. Peacock v. District of Columbia,
682 F.3d 77 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....12

New York State Bar Association v. FTC,
276 F. Supp. 2d 110 (D.D.C. 2003).....26

Nucor Steel-Ark. v. Pruitt,
246 F. Supp. 3d 288 (D.D.C. 2017).....6, 8

Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Association,
135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015).....27

Port Authority of New York & New Jersey v. Department of Transportation,
479 F.3d 21 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....23

Port of Boston Marine Terminal Association v. Rederiaktiebolaget Transatlantic,
400 U.S. 62 (1970).....15

Ramirez v. U.S. Immigration & Customs Enforcement,
310 F. Supp. 3d 7 (D.D.C. 2018).....14, 16, 18, 19

RCM Technologies, Inc. v. U.S. Department of Homeland Security,
614 F. Supp. 2d 39 (D.D.C. 2009).....19

Return Mail, Inc. v. U.S. Postal Service,
139 S. Ct. 1853 (2019).....23

Richards v. INS,
554 F.2d 1173 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....4

R.I.L.-R. v. Johnson,
80 F. Supp. 3d 164 (D.D.C. 2015).....14, 18, 20

Rollins v. Wackenhut Services, Inc.,
703 F.3d 122 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....3

Save Jobs USA v. U.S. Department of Homeland Security,
 No. 16-5287, --- F.3d ---, 2019 WL 5849503 (D.C. Cir. Nov. 8, 2019).....9, 10, 12, 13

SEC v. Chenery Corp.,
 318 U.S. 80 (1943).....22

Shamrock Oil & Gas Corp. v. Sheets,
 313 U.S. 100 (1941).....22

Sierra Club v. Jewell,
 764 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....5

Sierra Club v. Peterson,
 228 F.3d 559 (5th Cir. 2000)18

Skidmore v. Swift & Co.,
 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....25

Stainback v. Mabus,
 671 F. Supp. 2d 126 (D.D.C. 2009).....25

Statewide Bonding, Inc. v. U.S. Department of Homeland Security,
 Civ. No. 18-2115 (JEB), 2019 WL 5579970 (D.D.C. Oct. 29, 2019)4

Stewart v. Evans,
 275 F.3d 1126 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....3

Sugar Cane Growers Co-op. of Fla. v. Veneman,
 289 F.3d 89 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....6

United States v. Mead Corp.,
 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....26

Venetian Casino Resort, LLC v. EEOC,
 530 F.3d 925 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....2, 14, 16, 19

Viola v. FDIC,
 Civ. No. 18-2351 (JEB), 2019 WL 2492786 (D.D.C. June 14, 2019).....19

Washington Alliance of Technology Workers v. U.S. Department of Homeland Security,
 892 F.3d 332 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....10

Zhang v. U.S. Citizenship & Immigration Services,
 344 F. Supp. 3d 32 (D.D.C. 2018).....20, 28

STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 1188(a)(1).....19, 26
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)4, 27
Immigration Reform and Control Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-603, 100 Stat. 335924

REGULATIONS & RULEMAKING DOCUMENTS

20 C.F.R. § 653.501(d)(4).....22
20 C.F.R. § 655.10312, 22
20 C.F.R. § 655.107(b)22
20 C.F.R. § 655.12021
20 C.F.R. § 655.122(l)(1).....24
20 C.F.R. § 655.161(a).....6
DOL, Final Rule, Temporary Agricultural Employment of H-2A Aliens in the United States,
75 Fed. Reg. 6884 (Feb. 12, 2010)1, 8, 22, 24, 26
DOL, Notice, 2019 Adverse Effect Wage Rates for Non-Range Occupations,
83 Fed. Reg. 66306 (Dec. 26, 2018).....12
DOL, Proposed Rule, Temporary Agricultural Employment of H-2A Nonimmigrants in the United States,
84 Fed. Reg. 36168 (July 26, 2019).....8, 27
DOL, Final Rule, Modernizing the Labor Certification Process and Enforcement,
73 Fed. Reg. 77110 (Dec. 18, 2008).....8, 24

OTHER AGENCY MATERIALS & PUBLICATIONS

DOL, OFLC Frequently Asked Questions and Answers, H-2A Pre-Filing No. 15 (Feb. 13, 2013), <https://www.foreignlaborcert.doleta.gov/faqsanswers.cfm>7
